Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2017-75

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CONTRACT EXTENSION
FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LINE ITEM
CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE CITY’S WASTEWATER FACILITIES AS
PROVIDED IN RESOLUTION 2013-93. THE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF
$321,831.25 WILL BE EXTENDED ONE (1) YEAR TO HAWKINS, INC.,
(FORMERLY THE DUMONT COMPANY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) approved a contract to The Dumont
Company (Now; Hawkins, Inc.)(* Supplier”) on November 12, 2013 by Resolution 2013-93 in the
amount of $321,831.25 per year for a three (3) year term for the delivery of Various line item

Chemicals to Operate the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plants. The contract will expire on October
31,2017; and

WHEREAS the Existing contract will expire on October 31, 2017, Section 2.3 TERM
provides for a time extension on the same terms and conditions for an additional term of two (2) one
(1) year periods. These services are required for continued wastewater facilities operations and

maintenance. This extension is the second and final additional term and will expire on October 31,
2018; and

WHEREAS, the City staff and the Supplier wish to extend the existing contract for one ()

year and agreeing to the same terms and conditions set forth in the original contract under Resolution
2013-93.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference.
Section 2. The contract extension, under the same terms and conditions as Resolution

2013-93, incorporated by reference, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 26" DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

ZMW

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Ma or

AYES: Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN:  None

ATTEST:

Diane Clawud_

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

S A

David Migut, fity Artéme\)'/’




Sponsored by: Hermnstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORID A
RESOLUTION 2013-93

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING
CONTRACTS TO ALLIED UNIVERSAL CORPORATION, THE DUMONT
COMPANY, AND FORT BEND SERVICES, FOR THF, PURCIASE AND
DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LINE ITEM CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE
CITY'S WASTEWATER FACILITIES AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT “A,” AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS
AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THFE CITY; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City™) issued an [nvitation to Bid (the “I'TB™) for the
purchase and delivery of chemicals 1o City wastewater facilities on September 21, 2013, with sealed
bids opened on October 10, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the low responsive and responsible bids were submitted by Allied Universal
Corporation for chemicals listed as items 1 and 9 on Exhibit “A™ in the amount ol $86.350.00, the
Dumont Company, Inc. for chemicals listed as items 2 through 5 and 7 1 8 on Exhibit “A” in the
amount of $184,775.00, and Fort Bend Services for chemicals listed as item ¢ on Exhibit “A” in the
amount of $15,358.75, in response 1o the ITB: and

WHEREAS, the City Councii finds that accepting the bids and entering into contracts with
Allied Universal Corporation, the Dumont Company, Inc. and Fort Bead Services. {the
“Contractors”) for the purchase and defivery of various chemicals required for the operation of the
City’s Waslewater facilities is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.
Seetion 2. The contracts between the Cily and Allied Universal Corporation in an amount

not to exceed $87,250.00; the City and the Dumeont Company, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$184,775.00; and the City and Fort Bend Services in an amount not to exceed $15,358.75, copies of
which are attached as Composite Exhibit “A,* together with such non-material changes as may be
acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City, are hereby approved. The City
Manager is autherized 1o execute the contracts and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. this resolution shal} take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLLORIDA, THIS 12" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

e oo

¥ ’_{ ) " Lt
X e M T T

oo

7
;

Mayor Dick Ramsay /

AYES: Bull, Keating, Senmartin, Snead, Ramsasy
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

\\\ M
L T I
Olang O Tasowwe

Dane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE, USE
AND RELIANC HE CITY OMARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:




SECTION 2
CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION FOR
CHEMICAL DELIVERY TO WASTEWATER F ACILITIES

THIS CONTRACT is made this 26 _ dayof September , 2017 by and

between the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") and Hawkins. Inc. formerly Dumont Company
(the "Contractor").

The parties, for the consideration provided for below, mutually agree as follows:

2.1

2.2,

23

24.

2.5.

SCOPE OF WORK- The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, supervision,
equipment, supplies, and incidentals required to perform the “Scope of Work,” included in
Section 4 of this bid package.

COMEENSATION!PAYMEE T-

2.2.1. Contractor shall provide the City with an invoice on a monthly basis within ten (10)
days of the end of each month stating the services provided in the preceding month.

2.2.2. The City shall make payment on said invoices of approved amounts due, as required
under the Florida Prompt Payment Act. No payments shall be due or payable for Work not
performed or materials not furnished,

2.2.3. The Contractor shall be compensated at the unit prices specified in Exhibit A of the
onginal contract dated November 12, 2013 by Resolution 2013-93 based upon the actual
Work completed for the month. .

TERM- The Original Contract was in effect upon execution by both parties and continued
for (3) three years through October 31, 2016 (date), by Resolution 2013-93. The City
Manager may, at his/her sole option, extend this Contract on the same terms and conditions
for an additional term of two (2) one (1) year periods. The first extension was approved
by Resolution 2016-90 and extended the contract to October 31, 2017. Such extension
shall be effective upon receipt of a written notice from the City Manager to the Contractor
received no later than 60 days prior to the date of termination. This is the second and final
time extension and will expire on October 31, 2018 by Resolution 2017-75. No further
time extensions are available under this contract,

C TOR’S DUKY TQ INSPECT- The Contractor has carefully examined the
described the areas for the Work contemplated in Section 4 and has made sufficient tests
and other investigations to fully satisfy himself as to site conditions, and he assumes full
responsibility therefore. The Contractor shall be responsible for the repair or replacement
of any property damaged by the Contractor.

NON-WAIVER- The approval, and/or acceptance of any part of the Work by the City
shall not operate as a waiver by City of any other terms and conditions of the Contract.

Page 1 of 8




2.6.

2.64.

2.7,

PROTECTION OF PROPERTY AND THE PUBLIC- The Contractor shall protect

public and private property from injury or loss arising in connection with this confract as
follows:

2.6.1. The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of employees in
the performance of the Work on, about or adjacent to the premises, and shall comply with
all applicable provisions of Federal, State, and local laws, including, but not limited to the
requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and amendments thereto,
the Construction safety Act of 1969, and amendments thereto, and building codes to

prevent accidents or injury to persons on, about or adjacent to the premises where the Work
is being performed.

2.6.2. The Contractor shall erect and properly maintain at all times, all necessary
safeguards, including sufficient lights and danger signals on or near the Work, from sunset
to sunrise, suitable railings, barricades, or other hazards or other protective devices about
unfinished work, open trenches, embankments, or other hazards and obstructions to traffic;
provide all necessary security staff on the Work by day or by night for the safety of the
public; and take all necessary precautions to prevent accidents and injuries to persons or
property on or near the Work.

2.6.3. The Contractor shall be completely responsible for, and shall replace and make
good all loss, injury, or damage to any property (including landscaping, walks, drives, or
structures of the City) and of any land adjoining any work sites, which may be caused by
Contractor. The Contractor shall, at all times while the Work is in progress, use
extraordinary care to see that adjacent property, whether real or personal, is not endangered
in any way by reason of fire, water, or delivery operations, and shall take all necessary or
directed steps, to protect the property. The same care shall be exercised by all Contractor’s
and subcontractor's employees.

Buildings, sidewalks, fences, shade trees, lawns and all other mmprovements shall be duly
protected from damage by Contractor. Property obstructions, such as sewers, drains, water
or gas lines, conduits, railroads, poles, walls, posts, galleries, bridges, manholes, valve
boxes, meter boxes, street monuments, etc., shall be carefully protected from injury and
shall not be displaced.

INDEMNIFICATION-

2.7.1. The Contractor shal! indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents and
employees from and against all liability, claims, damages, losses and expenses, including
reasonable attomey’s fees and costs at both trial and appellate levels arising out of or
resulting from the performance of Work under this contract, caused by any act or omission
of the Contractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor or anyone for
whose acts Contractor may be liable.

2.7.2. This indemnification obligation shall survive the termination of this Contract.

Page 2 of 8




2.8.

29.

2.10.

2.7.3. The Contractor shall defend the City or provide for such defense, at the City’s
option.

2.74. The Contractor shall be held responsible for any violation of laws, rules, regulations
or ordinances affecting in any way the conduct of all persons engaged in or the materials
or methods used by him, on the Work. Contractor shall give all notices and comply with
all laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and orders of any public authority bearing on the
performance of the Work under this contract. Contractor shall secure and pay for all
permits, fees, licenses, and inspections necessary for the execution of the Work, and upon
termination of this contract for any reason, Contractor shall transfer such permits, if any,
and if allowed by law, to the City.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS- The following documents shall, by this reference, be
considered part of this Contract:

Instructions to Bidders;

All Addendums;

Contract Agreement;

Bid Documents;

Scope of Work/Specifications;
Qualification Statement;
Insurance Certificates; and
Bonds.

CONTRACTOR’S EMPLOYEES-

2.9.1. Contractor’s employees shall wear a clean uniform that provides identification of
both the Contractor’s company and the name of the employee.

2.9.2. Contractor shall, upon receipt of a written request from the City Manager,
immediately exclude any employee of Contractor from providing Work under this
Contract.

2.9.3. The Work contemplated in this Contract is on public property, accordingly no
alcoholic beverages shall be allowed.

2.94. The same care shall be exercised by all Contractor's and subcontractor's employees.

VEHICLFES AND EQUIPMENT- Contractor shall have on hand at all times and in good
working order such vehicles, machinery, tools, accessories, and other items necessary to
perform the Work under this Contract. All vehicles used by Contractor to provide services
under this Contract shall be painted uniformly with the name of Contractor, business
telephone number, and the number of the vehicle in letters legible by the public. The City
Manager may require the repair or replacement of equipment as reasonably pecessary. No
other advertising shall be permiited on the vehicles. )

Page 3 of 8




2.11.

INSURANCE- The Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this
Contract, insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and
the interest of the City against hazards or risks of loss as specified below. The underwriter
of such insurance shall be qualified to do business in Florida, be rated AB or better, and
have agents upon whom service of process may be made in the State of Florida. The
insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the City, its officials,
employees, agents and volunteers, and naming the City as an additional insured. Any
insurance maintained by the City shall be in excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shal

not contribute to the Contractor’s insurance. The insurance coverages shall include a
minimum of:

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS - STATUTORY LIMIT

Commercial General Liability — Coverage shall apply to premises and/or operations,
products and completed operations, independent contractors, contractual Hiability
€xposures with minimum lmits of:

$1,000,000 per occurrence

$2,000,000 general aggregate

$1,000,000 products and completed operations

$1,000,000 personal and advertising injury

Worker’s Compensation - Statutory benefits as defined by FS 440 encompassing all
operations contemplated by this contract to apply to all owners, officers and employces
regardless of the number of employees. Worker’s Compensation exemptions may be
accepted with written proof of the State of Florida’s approval of such exemption.
Employer’s liability will have minimum limits of:

$100,000 per accident

$100,000 disease limit

$500,000 disease policy limit

Business Auto Liability — Coverage shall apply to all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles
used with limits of:

$1,000,000 combined single limit

Pollution Liability — Covering a transporter moving hazardous products or waste as cargo
with minimum limits of:

$1,000,000 bodily injury/property damage, cleanup including
wrongful delivery

2.11.1 Comprehensive Automobile and Vehicle Liability Insurance: This insurance

shall be written in comprehensive form and shall protect the Contractor and the City against
claims for injuries to members of the public and/or damages to property of others arising
from the Contractor’s use of motor vehicles or any other equipment and shall cover
operation with respect to onsite and offsite operations and insurance coverage shall extend
to any motor vehicles or other equipment irrespective of whether the same is owned, non-
owned, or hired. Coverage must be afforded on a form no more restrictive that the latest

Page 4 of 8




2.12.

edition of the Business Automobile Liability Policy, without restrictive endorsement, as
filed by the Insurance Services Office.

2.11.2 Commercial General Liability, This insurance shall be written in comprehensive
form and shall protect the Contractor and the City against claims arising from injuries to
members of the public or damage to property of others arising out of any act or omission
to act of the Contractor or any of its agents, employees, or subcontractors. Coverage must
be afforded on a form no more restrictive than the latest edition of the Commercial General
Liability Policy, without restrictive endorsements, as filed by the Insurance Services
Office, and must include: (1) Premises and/or Operations: (2) Independent contractors and
Products and/or completed Operations; (3) Broad Form Property Damage, Personal Injury

and a Contractual Liability Endorsement, including any hold harmless and/or
indemnification agreement.

2.11.3 Certificate of Insurance: Contractor shall provide the City Manager with
Certificates of Insurance for all required policies. The Certificates of Insurance shall not
only name the types of policy(ies) provided, but also shall refer specifically to this Contract
and shall state that such insurance is as required by this Contract. The City reserves the
right to require the Contractor to provide a certified copy of such policies, upon written
Tequest by the City. If a policy is due to expire prior to the completion of the services,
renewal Certificates of Insurance or policies shall be furnished thirty (30) calendar days
prior to the date of their policy expiration. Each policy certificate shall be endorsed with a
provision that not less than thirty (30) calendar days’ written notice shall be provided to
the City before any policy or coverage is cancelled or restricted. Acceptance of the
Certificate(s) is subject to approval of the City Manager.

2.11.4 Additional Insured - The City is to be specifically included as an Additional
Insured for the liability of the City resulting from operations performed by or on behalf of
Contractor in performance of this Contract. Contractor’s insurance, including that
applicable to the City as an Additional Insured, shall apply on a primary basis and any other
insurance maintained by the City shall be in excess of and shall not contribute to
Contractor’s insurance. Contractor’s insurance shall contain a severability of interest
provision providing that, except with respect to the total limits of liability, the insurance
shall apply to each Insured or Additional Insured in the same manner as if separate policies
had been issued to each.

2.11.5 All deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and be approvedl by
the City Manager. The Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any deductible
or self-insured retentions in the event of any claim.

ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT- No assignment by the Contractor of this congract
or any part of it; or any monies due or to become due, shall be made, nor shall the

Contractor hire a subcontractor to perform its duties under this Contract without pr}'or
written approval of the City Manager. This Contract may only be amended by the parties
with the same formalities as this Contract.

Page 5 of 8




2.13.

2.14.

2.15.

2.16.

2.17.

2.18.

TERMINATION-

2.13.1. Either party may terminate this Contract without cause upon 30 days written notice
to the other party.

2.13.2. Upon notice of such termination, the City shall determine the amounts due to the
Contractor for services performed up to the date of termination. The Contractor shatl not

be entitled to payment of any lost profits or for Work performed after the date of
termination.

2.13.3. After receipt of a notice of termination, and except as otherwise directed, the

Contractor shall stop all Work under this Contract, and shall do so on the date specified in
the notice of termination.

2.13.4. The City may terminate this Contract upon five (5) days written notice if the
Contractor defaults on any material term of this Contract.

CHOICE OF LAW- This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
Venue shall lie in Monroe County.

ATTORNEY’S FEFES- . If cither the City or Contractor is required to enforce the terms
of the contract by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is
required, the parties shall bear their own attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial and
appellate level.

ACCESS TO _PUBLIC RECORDS- The Contractor shall comply with the applicable
provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The City shall have the right to immediately
terminate this Contract for the refusal by the Contractor to comply with Chapter 119,
Flonida Statutes. The Contractor shall retain all records associated with this Contract for a
period of three (3) years from the date of Termination.

INSPECTION AND AUDIT- During the term of this Contract and for three (3) years
from the date of Termination the Contractor shall allow City representatives access during
reasonable business hours to Contractor’s records related to this Contract for the purposes
of inspection or audit of such records. If upon audit of such records, the City determines
the Contractor was paid for services not performed, upon receipt of written demand by the
City, the Contractor shall remit such payments to the City.

SEVERABILITY- If a term, provision, covenant, contract or condition of this contract is
beld to be void, invalid, or unenforceable, the same shall not affect any other portion of
this contract and the remainder shall be effective as though every term, provision, covenant,
contract or condition had not been contained herein.

Page 6 of 8




2.19. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

- The parties irrevocably, knowingly agree to waive their

rights to a trial by jury in any action to enforce the terms or conditions of this Contract.

2.20. COUNTERPARTS- This Contract may be signed in one or more couﬁterpaﬁ:s, each of
which when executed shall be deemed an ori ginal and together shall constitute one and the

2.21.

same instrument.

NOTICES- Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other party,
or desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

For City:

Charles Lindsey

City Manager

City of Marathon

9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

For City:

David Migut

City Attorney

City of Marathon

98035 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

For Contractor:

The Dumont Company
381 S Central Avenue
Oviedo, FL 32765

Page 7 of 8




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the day and date first
above written.

Attest: CITY OF MARATHON

By: M W By: w
Diane Clavier, City Clerk Charles Lindsey, City Manaker)
2/ P

By: et u
David Migut, City Attgmey

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

Signed, sealed and witnessed in the As to Contractor

prescnce of*

By: \\’ML&;%L’\_, By: é & 4/
Mama_',éhvaﬂsm' g c’% ) %,Tm Hm—L‘ A {&fﬁmuﬁ, ijq i

{*) In the event that the Contractor is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart a
certified copy of a resolution of the board of the corporation, authorizing the officer who signs the
contract to do so in its behalf,

Page 8 of 8




